

No. 21-1496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TWITTER, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH; LAWRENCE TAAMNEH;
SARA TAAMNEH; DIMANA TAAMNEH,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, R STREET
INSTITUTE, AND REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Samir Jain
Emma Llansó
Caitlin Vogus
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY
1401 K Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Kathleen R. Hartnett
Counsel of Record
Benjamin Kleine
Reece Trevor
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com
Patrick J. Hayden
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Jennifer Stisa Granick
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Patrick Toomey
Sarah Taitz
Elizabeth Gyori
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Nicole A. Ozer
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Chris Riley
Jonathan Cannon
THE R STREET INSTITUTE
1212 New York Avenue NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

Aaron Mackey
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

Bruce D. Brown
Katie Townsend
Gabe Rottman
Grayson Clary
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW,
Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005

Alex Abdo
Anna Diakun
Alexia Ramirez
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT
INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY
475 Riverside Drive,
Suite 302
New York, NY 10115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Interpretation of the Anti-Terrorism Act Must Account for the Statute’s Effects on Speech	7
A. The First Amendment Requires Robust Protection for Intermediaries of Speech	7
B. Where Aiding-and-Abetting Liability Under the Anti- Terrorism Act Is Premised on Speech, the Act Should Be Interpreted to Avoid Chilling the Protected Speech of Online Platforms and Their Users	15
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Overly Broad Interpretation of ATA Liability as Applied to Speech Will Result in the Suppression of Lawful Speech.....	18
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Construction Incentivizes Intermediaries to Over-Moderate Content, Causing Dramatic Suppression of Protected Speech	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Construction Incentivizes Intermediaries to Impose Blanket Bans on Controversial Topics Like Terrorism, Barring Speech Regardless of Its Constitutional Protection	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	10, 11, 23
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	7
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	12
<i>Cubby v. CompuServe</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	13
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3, 4, 15, 16
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Manual Enterprises, Inc. v. Day</i> , 370 U.S. 478 (1962)	9, 10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	12
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Universal Comm’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2333	4
47 U.S.C. § 230	13, 14
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act/Stop Enabling Sex Traffickers Act, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Abigail Moss, “ <i>Such a Backwards Step</i> ”: <i>Instagram Is Now Censoring Sex Education Accounts</i> , <i>Vice</i> (Jan. 8, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/5a4mezp9	23
<i>About</i> , Global Internet Forum to Counter Terrorism, https://gifct.org/about/ (last visited Dec. 3, 2022)	18
Carey Shenkman et al., <i>Do You See What I See? Capabilities and Limits of Automated Multimedia Content Analysis</i> , Center for Democracy & Technology (May 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yzw2hmah	22
Hannah Bloch-Wehba, <i>Automation in Moderation</i> , 53 <i>Cornell Int’l L.J.</i> 41 (2020)	20, 21
Human Rights Watch (@hrw), Twitter (Nov. 26, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/ywa977c	24
<i>Interview with Osama Bin Laden</i> , PBS Frontline (May 1998), https://perma.cc/9V9Y-UY9T	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jack Shepherd, <i>22 Essential Twitter Statistics You Need to Know in 2022</i> , Social Shepherd (Nov. 5, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5bjy4jw7	20
Jon Porter, <i>Instagram blames “enforcement error” for removal of posts about Al-Aqsa Mosque</i> , The Verge (May 13, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yn8kujej	22
Marvin Ammori, <i>The “New” York Times: Free Speech Lawyering in the Age of Google and Twitter</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 2259 (2014)	4
Mikael Thalen, <i>YouTube is cracking down on independent journalists who covered the Capitol riot</i> , Daily Dot (Feb. 3, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3kdwbuhx	22
Nafia Chowdhury, <i>Automated Content Moderation: A Primer</i> , Stanford Freeman Spogli Institute (March 19, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3txpeufd	21
Olivia Solon, <i>“Facebook doesn’t care”: Activists say accounts removed despite Zuckerberg’s free-speech stance</i> , NBC News (June 15, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/4ve5nypm	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Pope Francis (@pontifex), Twitter (Sept. 15, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3ycm2hwd	24
Provisional I.R.A. Continues Truce, <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Jan. 3, 1975, https://tinyurl.com/vkat5zsb	18
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Censorship by Proxy: The First Amendment, Internet Intermediaries, and the Problem of the Weakest Link</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 11 (2006)	12
Shannon Liao, <i>Tumblr will ban all adult content on December 17th</i> , <i>The Verge</i> (Dec. 3, 2018), https://bit.ly/2SmoC5A	24
Spandana Singh, <i>Everything in Moderation: An Analysis of How Internet Platforms Are Using Artificial Intelligence to Moderate User Generated Content</i> , <i>New America</i> 5, 7 (July 15, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/23zhxmaa	21
